THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO AWARD A 
CONTRACT FOR SECURITY GUARD SERVICES TO WORLD 
INTERNATIONAL SECURITY, INC. PURSUANT TO SECTION 
2-828 OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE AND INVITATION TO 
BID (IFB) 2009.05.04, IN THE AMOUNT OF $10.85 PER HOUR 
ANNUALIZED TO $103,075.00 (ONE HUNDRED THREE 
THOUSAND AND SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS); FURTHER 
AUTHORIZING AN INITIAL TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT WITH 
AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR THREE (3) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) 
YEAR PERIODS. 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2009, the Procurement Division of Finance formally 
advertised, issued and distributed the Security Guard Services Invitation for Bid (IFB)

[...]

and three (3) No Bids were submitted by Monarch 
Security Services, Sereca Corporation and Diamond Security; and 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for the Security Guard 
Services was World Security International, Inc. with a bid of $10.85 per hour annualized 
to $103,075.00 (One hundred and three thousand seventy five dollars) and 

WHEREAS, Section 2-650 of the Procurement Code authorizes the City 
Manager to delegate authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to administer and make 
recommendations on City contracts; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Procurement Code Section 2-828, entitled "Contract